

Nos. 18-398

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FCA US LLC AND HARMAN INTERNATIONAL
INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioners

v.

BRIAN FLYNN, GEORGE & KELLY BROWN, AND
MICHAEL KEITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals for
the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
AND AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Philip S. Goldberg
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-8400

October 29, 2018

Of Counsel

Peter C. Tolsdorf
Leland P. Frost
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000
*Counsel for National Association of
Manufacturers*

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., #400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1163
*Counsel for American Tort Reform
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Grant Review Because the Seventh Circuit’s Criteria for Rule 23(f) Review Is Too Narrow and Does Not Give Proper Effect to the Rule	4
A. The Court Was Purposeful in Not Limiting Access to Rule 23(f)	5
B. A District Court’s Manifest Error Warrants Rule 23(f) Review	7
C. The Circuit Split on Manifest Error Facilitates Forum Shopping for Baseless Class Actions	9
II. Certifying a Class in Circumvention of this Court’s Precedent Is Manifest Error..	11
A. Mere Risk of a “Hack” Is Not a Violation of a Manufacturer’s Standard of Care	12
B. Risk of a Future Hack Is Not a Compensable Harm Under Traditional Tort Law.....	13
C. Abstract Consumer Class Actions Should Not Overtake Products Liability.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	2, 6, 7
<i>Cahen v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 717 Fed. App'x 720 (2017)	3, 13, 14
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	3, 7, 8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3, 14
<i>In re Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7, 8-9
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Hybrid Brake Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	16, 17
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Microsoft v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	2-3, 6
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7, 8
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8

<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA) Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	8
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	4
<i>Sinclair v. Merck & Co.</i> , 948 A.2d 587 (N.J. 2008).....	14
<i>Vallario v. Vandehey</i> , 554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009).....	7
<u>Statute</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	5
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
American Bar Ass’n Sec. of Litig., Report and Recommendations of the Special Committee on Class Action Improvements, 110 F.R.D. 195 (1986).....	5
John H. Beisner, et al., <i>Study Reveals US Courts of Appeal Are Less Receptive to Reviewing Class Certification Rulings</i> (2014)	10
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	8

Comments of the Staff of the Federal Trade Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Protec- tion, <i>In the Matter of The Internet of Things and Consumer Product Hazards</i> , No. CPSC- 2018-007, June 15, 2018.....	12, 13
Complex Litigation: Statutory Recommendations and Analysis, American Law Inst. (1994)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) Advisory Committee's Note.....	6
Charles R. Flores, <i>Appealing Class Action Certification Decisions Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure</i> , 4 SETON HALL CIR. REV. 27 (2007)	9
Richard D. Freer, <i>Interlocutory Review of Class Action Certification Decisions: A Preliminary Empirical Study of Federal and State Expe- rience</i> , 35 WESTERN STATE L. REV. 13 (2007)	9
<i>FTC Workshop Protecting Consumer Interests in Class Actions</i> , 18 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 1197 (2005).....	6
Theodore M. Grossman & Todd R. Geremia, <i>That’s Why They’re ‘Supreme,’</i> Nat’l L. J. (May 14, 2007)	10-11
Hearing on “Data Security and Breach Noti- fication Reform,” House Financial Ser- vices Subcommittee on Financial Institu- tions and Consumer Credit, Mar. 7, 2018	12

Judicial Conference of the United States, Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, Minutes of November 9-10, 1995	6
Ben Kochman, <i>A Deluge of Suits Over Connected Devices Could be Coming</i> , Law360 (Aug. 24, 2018).....	13
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Against Liability for Private Risk-Exposure</i> , 35 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 681 (2012).....	16
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Rise of "Empty Suit" Litigation. Where Should Tort Law Draw the Line?</i> , 80 BROOK. L. REV. 599 (2015)	17
Michael E. Solimine & Christine Oliver Hines, <i>Deciding to Decide: Class Action Certifica- tion and Interlocutory Review by the United States Courts of Appeals Under Rule 23(f)</i> , 41 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1531 (2000).....	8
Start with Security: A Guide for Business – Lessons Learned from FTC Cases, Federal Trade Commission (June 2015)	12
Barry Sullivan & Amy Kobelski Trueblood, <i>Rule 23(f): A Note on Law and Discretion in the Courts of Appeals</i> , 246 F.R.D. 277 (2008)	10
The State of Class Actions Ten Years After the Enactment of the Class Action Fairness Act, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Consti- tution and Civil Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. (Feb. 27, 2015).....	15

*Working Papers of the Advisory Committee on
Civil Rules on Proposed Amendments to Civil
Rule 23: Vol. 1, Admin. Office of the U.S.
Courts, May 1, 1997..... 4, 5, 15*
